

**SC No.247/2023**  
**State**  
**Vs.**  
**HEENA & Ors.**  
**FIR No.: 436/2022**  
**PS JAFRABAD**

**28.11.2023**

Present: Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Almas Khan produced from JC.  
Accused Farheen is absent.  
Accused Hina, Mohd. Junaid and Suhail are present.  
Sh. Ikrar Siddiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused Hina, Suhail and Almas Khan.  
Sh. Azad Hussain, Ld. Counsel for accused Farheen.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Farheen has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of the accused. Submissions heard. Application perused. In view of the reasons explained, exemption application is allowed and accused Farheen is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests for calling IO as his assistance is required while addressing arguments on charge.

Submissions heard.

Put up for arguments on charge on **27.03.2024**. Issue notice to the IO for NDOH.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/28.11.2023**