

SC No. 247/2023
State Vs. Heena & Ors.
FIR No. 436/2022
PS: Jafrabad

20.07.2024

Present: Sh. Virender Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Almas Khan is produced from JC (through VC).
Accused persons Mohd. Junaid and Farheen are present on bail.
Accused Heena and Suhail Khan @ Zara are absent today.
Sh. Ikrar Sidiqui, Ld. Counsel for accused Heena.
Sh. Azad Hussain and Mohd. Javed, Ld. Counsels for accused Farheen.
Sh. Sona Ram Gupta and Sh. Manoj Bhandari, Ld. Counsel for accused Junaid.

1. Ld. Counsels have filed fresh vakalatnama on behalf of accused Farheen. Same be taken on record.

2. An Application seeking exemption from personal appearance moved on behalf of accused Heena. Ld. Counsel has submitted that accused Heena has not appeared/turned up in the court today since she is unwell.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, application is allowed and accused Heena is exempted from her personal appearance for today only.

3. Summon sent to PW/SI Akhil received back with report that he could not appear that as he is on special permission for ten days from today.

:2:

4. Summon sent to PW/IO Inspector Shailender Singh received back with report that he could not appear today as he is busy in Law & Order duty.

5. PW/SI Rohtash is present in person. He submits that he has to rush for duty arrangements in Kanwar Yatra. Submissions heard. At this stage, PW/SI Rohtash discharged unexamined today for want of accused Suhail Khan @ Zara.

6. No other PW is present today.

7. Put up for PE on 28.10.2024. Let Bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.2,000/- with one like surety be issued against accused Suhail Khan @ Zara for NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/20.07.2024

At this stage (12:15 PM), Accused Suhail Khan @ Zara is present in person. He submits that he got late due to traffic jam and his counsel was also busy in other courts. Bailable warrant issued against him stands cancelled. He has been apprised of the NDOH and is warned to be punctual in future.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04, Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/20.07.2024