

SC No. 247/2023
STATE VS. Hina & Ors.
FIR No. 436/2022
PS: Jafrabad

15.05.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Almas Khan @ Salman @ Allu produced through VC from JC.
Accused Hina, Mohd. Junaid and Farheen are present on bail.
Ms. Ritu, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Hina and Suhail Khan.
Mohd. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Almas Khan @ Salman @ Allu and Farheen.
Sh. Sona Ram Gupta and Sh. Sandeep Jain, Ld. Counsels for accused Mohd. Junaid.

1. An exemption application is being moved on behalf of Suhail Khan seeking his exemption from personal appearance for today.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, this application is allowed and accused Suhail Khan is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

2. PW HC Sharvan is present in person.

3. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused persons that a Writ Petition is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi since as per the case of Prosecution itself is the police officials fired upon the leg of the accused Almas Khan @ Salman @ Allu in retaliation causing amputation of his left leg. Though, the notice of petition has not been issued to the police officials, however, notice has been issued

to

:2:

Ld. Addl. PP for the State and the next date of hearing before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi is 13.07.2025. Therefore, Ld. Counsels request for discharging PW HC Sharvan unexamined today.

4. Ld. Addl. PP for the State has no objection if the said police official/HC Sharvan is discharged for today in view of the submissions made on behalf of Ld. Counsels for accused persons.

5. Submissions heard. Record perused.

6. In view of the above submissions, PW HC Sharvan is discharged unexamined today.

7. No other PW is present today.

8. Put up for PE on 18.08.2025. PW HC Sharvan, SI Akhil and Dr. Renu be summoned for the NDOH.

9. Date is given at the request of Ld. Counsels for the accused persons.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/15.05.2025