

SC No. 247/2023
State Vs. Hina & Ors.
FIR No. 436/2022
PS Jafrabad

18.08.2025

Present: None for the State.
Accused Almas Khan @ Salman @ Allu produced through VC from JC.
Accused Junaid, Suhail and Farheen are present on bail.
Sh. Azad Hussain and Mohd. Javed, Ld. Counsel for accused Allu @ Almas and Farheen.
Sh. Sona Ram Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Juned.
Ms. Ritu, Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Hina and Suhail.

1. An Application seeking exemption from personal appearance for today filed on behalf of accused Hina.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the reasons explained, the application is allowed and accused Hina is exempted from her personal appearance for today only.

2. Complainant/PW SI Akhil is present in person. Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no other Addl. Substitute PP is provided.

3. Ld. Counsel for accused Allu @ Almas requests for discharging Complainant/PW SI Akhil unexamined for today while submitting that a petition has been filed on behalf of accused Allu @ Almas before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi which is listed on 08.10.2025. Further, he also requests that the next date of hearing be given after 08.10.2025.

4. Matter be put up for PE on **09.12.2025**. Complainant/PW SI Akhil and HC Vipin be summoned for the NDOH.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/18.08.2025