

SC No. 247/2023
State Vs. Heena & Ors.
FIR No. 436/2022
PS: Jafrabad

09.12.2025

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Almas Khan @ Allu produced from JC through VC.
Accused Sohail, Farheen and Heena are present on bail.
Accused Junaid is absent.
Sh. Azad Hussain and Shivam, Ld. Counsels for accused Heena and Almas Khan @ Allu
Sh. Sona Ram Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Junaid.

1. PW/Complainant Akhil Choudhary is present in person.
2. Ld. Counsel for accused Almas Khan @ Allu submits that SI Akhil Choudhary is the complainant in the present matter and he be discharged for today as they do not want to disclose their defence at this stage since a Writ Petition against the State is pending in the present matter before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and is fixed in the month of March.
3. Submissions heard.
Accordingly, PW/Complainant Akhil Choudhary is discharged for today.
4. Accused Junaid is absent despite several calls. Let NBW against the accused Junaid and notice to his surety be issued through IO in order to secure the presence of the accused for NDOH.
5. Put up for PE on 16.03.2026. PWs HC Bhoodev and HC Deepak be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/09.12.2025

Contd.../-

At (12:45 PM)

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Junaid is present with Ld. Counsel Sh. Sona Ram Gupta.

1. It is submitted by accused that he could not appear before the court in time since he was stuck in traffic jam.

Submissions heard.

NBW issued against him stands cancelled. He is warned to be careful in future.

2. Put up for PE on the date already fixed i.e., 16.03.2026.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/09.12.2025