

SC No. 247/2023  
State Vs. Hina & Ors.  
FIR No. 436/2022  
PS: Jafrabad

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Almas Khan @ Salman @ Allu has appeared  
through VC from JC  
Other accused persons are present on bail.  
Sh. Azad Hussain, Mohd. Javed and Sh. Shivam, Ld.  
Counsels for the accused persons.  
PW/HC Deepak Kumar is present in person.

1. Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused persons Heena and Suhail Khan @ Zara, be taken on record.
2. Ld. Counsel for the accused persons requests that PW/HC Deepak Kumar be discharged unexamined today while submitting that PW/Complainant SI Akhil Choudhary has not yet been examined in the case and therefore he may be called for examination first. Ld. Counsel has further submitted that a Writ Petition against the State is pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and is listed for 29.04.2026; however, he undertakes to cross-examine PW/Complainant SI Akhil Choudhary on the next date of hearing, in the event that the proceedings are not stayed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.
3. Submissions heard. Record perused. A perusal of the record reveals that on the last two dates of hearing, PW/Complainant SI Akhil Choudhary was discharged at the specific request of Ld. Counsel for accused. However, today Ld. Counsel for the accused

persons has submitted that he now wishes to have the complainant SI Akhil Choudhary examined. Accordingly, let PW/Complainant SI Akhil Choudhary be summoned for the next date of hearing.

PW HC Deepak Kumar is discharged unexamined for today at the specific request of Ld. Counsel for the accused persons, since now he wants to cross-examine the complainant first (who could not be even examined-in-chief due to adjournments sought by the Ld. Counsel for the accused).

4. Put up for PE on **13.07.2026**. PW/Complainant Akhil Choudhary be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Date is given at the specific request of the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)**  
**ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,**  
**Delhi/16.03.2026**